Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 16 August 2018 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Vickie Priestley
Lisa Banes (Reserve)

Sheffiel

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
16 AUGUST 2018

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Abbeydale Sports Club, Abbeydale Road South,
Sheffield S17 3LJ
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, p
[...]
thority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 16™ August 2018

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Abbeydale Sports Club Abbeydale Road South Sheffield S17 3LJ

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 78/18

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Abbeydale Sports Club Abbeydale Road South Sheffield S17 3LJ

1.0

1.1

2.0

21

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Abbeydale Sports Club Limited

The application, which was received on 13" July 2018, is attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the ap
[...]
her joint nature (other than a body corporate), please give the name
and address of each party concerned.

Name
The Abbeydale Sports Club Limited

Address
Abbeydale Park
Dore

Sheffield

S17 3]

Registered number (where applicable)
00119320

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)
Limited Company

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Part 3 — Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start? Day Month  Year
As soon as possible
T I I O

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, Day Month  Year

when do you want it to end?

LT T T T T 1T 17
If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time,
please state the number expected to attend. N/A

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners
Licensing Solicitors 3

Page 11



Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)
The site is Abbeydale Sports Club, Abbeydale Road South, Dore, Sheffield S17 3U. The premises has for a

number of years had the benefit of a Club Premises Certificate issued by Sheffield City Council under Club
Premises Number SYOO57CP. That Club Premises Certificate is intended to continue.

The current application is to apply for a Premises Licence to give greater flexibility with the operation going
forward.

Details of the proposed layout of the site are submitted with the application as follows:

. Plan number 27235(04) 11 Revision G showing the ground floor layout.
»  Plan number 27235(02) showing the proposed layout for the first floor.

This application seeks to licence the premises specifically to authorise under the Licensing Act 2003 the
following activities:-

1. The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises between the hours of 08:00 and 02:00 seven
days a week.

2. Extension of sale of alcohol on certain dates as detailed in this application.

3. Regulated entertainment at the premises as detailed in the appropriate 
[...]
lication when it will
similarly be unsafe and cause disturbance.

Yours faithfully

Professor Julietta Patnick CBE
Mr Michael Patnick

BRI s i
L

Sheffield

Page 32



Anderson Anne (CEX) //M %

[\
From: Stephenson Clive (CEX) on behalf of licensingservice
Sent: 10 Jjuly 2018 11:40
To: Anderson Anne (CEX); Triandafillithis Julia
Subject: FW: Abbeydale Sports club objection

Clive Stephenson

Licensing Strategy & Policy Officer

Vice Chairman National Association of Licensing Officers
Licensing Service

Business Strategy & Regulation

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone: 0114 2736933

Email clive.stephenson@sheffield.qov.uk

Web: www.sheffield.qov.uk

From: Lauren Pickard [mailtq
Sent: 09 July 2018 17:58

To: licensingservice
Subject: Abbeydale Sports club objection

APPLICATION BY THE ABBEYDALE SPORTS CLUB LIMITED TO
THE LICENSING AUTHORITY OF SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

We are writing to object to the application made by the Abbeydale Sports
Club Limited to the Licensing Authority of the Sheffield City Council for a
Premises Licence for the Abbeydale Sports Club, Abbeydale Road South,
Dore, Sheffield S17 3LJ.

The Application is to enable the sale of alcohol between 11.00hrs and
02.00hrs daily.

The basis of our objection is as follows:-

1. that extending the opening hours will exacerbate an existing problem of
nuisance and increase the noise suffered by residents living at the lower end
of Ashfurlong Road and Ashfurlong Park associated with the access track
between the top car park of the Abbeydale Sports Club and Ashfurlong
Road.

Pzilge 33



1351

2. The club is permitted by the council to use the track just 24 times per year
but it unfortunately fails to abide by this rule and leaves the gate open and
unlocked almost permanently resulting in vehicles driving up and down the
track causing a serious health and safety risk for very young adults (11-14
years generally) who walk along the track not expecting vehicles and with
nowhere to stand o
[...]
r

Vice Chairman National Association of Licensing Officers
Licensing Service

Business Strategy & Regulation

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone: 0114 2736933

Email clive.stephenson@sheffield.gov.uk

Web: www.sheffield.gov.uk

From: Marilyn wilson {EENEGGGG_— S
Sent: 17 July 2018 09:34

To: licensingservice
Subject: Abbeydale Sports Club

17/07/18
From
Mr & Mrs Wilson

To - The Licensing Authority of Sheffield City Council

Re:- Premises Licence for the Abbeydale Sports Club
Abbeydale Road South, Dore, Sheffield, S17 3JL

As residents of SN, Dore, Shefficld, ST we wish to

object to the above licensing application which seeks to extend the licence
for the sale of alcohol and to enable Regulated Entertainment between the
hours of 11.00 and 02.00 daily.

The Abbeydale Sports Club is situated in a highly residential area
surrounded by many family houses. %{g&g 8gthese houses are in close



B9

proximity to and overlook the sports club. There is also an apartment block
situated directly alongside the sports club's car park.

Our main reason for opposing the application for increased licensing and
Regulated Entertainment hours, is the inevitability of noise nuisance and
antisocial behaviour, daily until 2am. We already hear a lot of loud music
and noise from events held at the club during the day. It is our
understanding that the licence application for vastly extending the hours, is
a consequence of the plan to change part of the clubhouse into a restaurant /
banqueting venue. We understand that this has no connection to the sports
facilities offered at Abbeydale, in fact it is a separate venture. Sporting
activities do not generally require a 2am licence!

Many of the local houses (including ours and all those in Ashfurlong Park)
were, we understand, built on land originally owned by Abbeydale Sports
Club. We believe there are more plans afoot to build quite a few new family
houses on the club's open air tennis courts thus increasing the num
[...]
ject to the application made by the Abbeydale Sports Club Limited to the Licensing
Authority of the Sheffield City Council for a Premises Licence for the Abbeydale Sports Club, Abbeydale
Road South, Dore, Sheffield S17 3LJ. The Application is to enable the sale of alcohol between 11.00hrs
and 02.00hrs daily. The basis of our objection is that extending the opening hours will exacerbate an
existing problem of nuisance and increase the noise suffered by residents living at the lower end of
Ashfurlong Road and Ashfurlong Park associated with the access track between the top car park of the
Abbeydale Sports Club and Ashfurlong Road.

If the Licensing Authority decides to grant the application for extended hours then in our opinion the use of
the access track should be specifically excluded. There are residential properties abutting the track and

where the track meets Ashfurlong Road. There are no residential properties in the immediate area where the
main Abbeydale Club entrance meets Abbeydale Road South.

Yours faithfully

Dr Roger Kent and Mrs Marguerite Lane Kent

Page 38



Anderson Anne (CEX) 75\ B rz‘

S
From: Gough Jayne (CEX) on behalf of licensingservice '
Sent: 19 July 2018 12:51
To: Anderson Anne (CEX)
Subject: FW: Application for a New Premises Licence for Abbeydale Sports Club, Abeydale

Road South, S17 3U

From: Round Jonathan

Sent: 18 July 2018 17:23

To: Tim Shield; licensingservice

Subject: RE: Application for a New Premises Licence for Abbeydale Sports Club, Abbeydale Road South, S17 31

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing
Authority on the 18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.

I have the following representation to make with regards to Public Nuisance for the application for
a new grant of a Premises Licence for the above premises.

The proposal to have outdoor music (both Live and Recorded) means there is an enhanced
potential for licensed activity, amplified sound and noise from

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 August 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Lisa Banes attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - ABBEYDALE SPORTS CLUB, ABBEYDALE ROAD 
SOUTH, SHEFFIELD, S17 3LJ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for the grant of a premises licence made under Section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Ref No. 78/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Tim Shield (John Gaunt and Partners, 

Solicitors, for the Applicants), Richard Ibbotson (Chairman, Abbeydale 
Sports Club), Jamie Christian (Designated Premises Supervisor), 
David Reeves, Roger and Marguerite Kent, Roger and Marilyn Wilson 
and David Pickard (Objectors), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy 
and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it 

was noted that representations in respect of the application had been 
received from eight members of the public and the Environmental 
Protection Service, and were attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  
Mr Stephenson stated that the representation from the Environmental 
Protection Service had subsequently been withdrawn, subject to the 
agreement of two conditions with the applicants.  All eight members of 
the public who had submitted representations were invited to the 
meeting, and four (six individuals) attended the hearing and addressed 
the Sub-Committee. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.08.2018 

Page 2 of 8 
 

  
4.5 Mr Stephenson circulated the two conditions which had been agreed 

between the Environmental Protection Service and the applicants. 
  
4.6 David Reeves stated that he objected to the application due to the 

potential for noise nuisance, including the slamming of car doors, 
vehicle engines running and people’s voices, often made worse due to 
them being drunk, which he considered totally unacceptable for a 
residential area.  Mr Reeves stated that, despite him being a member 
of the Club for 25 years, he was not aware of the application, and 
therefore wondered how other local residents could have been aware 
of it. 

  
4.7 Roger Kent made reference to the rear exit road, off Ashfurlong Road 

(known as the track), at the top end of the site, indicating that he had 
been in contact with, and provided with information by, his local Ward 
Councillors on restrictions, imposed under planning consent, on the 
use of the track.  Mr Kent believed that, without restrictions being 
imposed and enforced, extending the opening hours at the Club would 
exacerbate the existing problems of noise nuisance and increase the 
noise suffered by residents living within the immediate vicinity of the 
track.  His understanding was that the Club was only permitted by the 
Council to use the track for access purposes 24 times a year, to cater 
for major sporting events, but he believed this was not happening as 
the gate to the track was often left open, and people were able to 
access the track.  Mr Kent made reference to safety concerns he had 
in terms of the use of the track, indicating that at a recent schools 
sports event, a number of coaches had parked on Ashfurlong Road, 
and dropped off the pupils in the road, where they were directed down 
the track.  He considered that this, and the fact that a number of the 
coaches had parked on the pavement, represented a major safety 
hazard, and requested that access down the track should be 
restricted, and the gate kept locked.  In terms of potential noise 
nuisance, Mr Kent referred to an event held at the Club on 27th July 
2018, where residents were affected by music, apparently being 
played outside the premises, up until 23:00 hours.   

  
4.8 Marilyn Wilson raised concerns with regard to the advertisement of the 

application, indicating that one of the adverts had been exhibited 
inside the Club premises, meaning that people had to actually go 
inside to see it, and the other had been fixed to the gate to the track, 
but had fallen off.  As a result of this, many residents living within the 
immediate vicinity of the premises were not aware of the plans.  She 
added that there was also no reference on the advert to the plans to 
extend the time for live or recorded music to 02:00 hours.  She stated 
that even with the agreed condition limiting the playing of live or 
recorded music externally after 23:00 hours, would still mean that 
residents sat out in their gardens in the evening would still be 
adversely affected by the music.  Mrs Wilson made reference to the 
fact that the Club was situated in a highly residential area, comprising 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.08.2018 

Page 3 of 8 
 

several family houses, many of which were in very close proximity to, 
and overlooked, the Club.  Mrs Wilson was very concerned that the 
application to extend the opening hours, and the associated plans to 
change part of the club house into a restaurant/banqueting venue, 
would increase the potential for noise nuisance.  Mrs Wilson also 
made reference to problems of traffic congestion on Ashfurlong Road, 
caused by people parking their vehicles and accessing the site via the 
track, and which also resulted in problems for residents in terms of 
getting their vehicles off their driveways.   

  
4.9 Roger Wilson stated that he concurred with the representations put 

forward by Mrs Wilson, his wife. He submitted a petition he had 
organised, containing 139 signatures, and stated that when he was 
calling on local residents to sign the petition, very few were aware of 
the application, which he believed was due to it not being advertised 
properly.  He stated that Dore was an area known for its excellent 
quality of life, and believed that this application would increase the 
potential for anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance. 

  
4.10 With regard to the petition, Samantha Bond stated that the Sub-

Committee would not be able to take it into consideration on the basis 
that it had not been submitted within the required deadline, under the 
Licensing Act Regulations.   

  
4.11 David Pickard also referred to the access road off Ashfurlong Road, 

indicating that it was his belief that the Club was only permitted by the 
Council, under planning consent, to use the track 24 times a year, but 
the gate was often left unlocked, resulting in vehicles being able to use 
the track almost on a permanent basis, creating health and safety 
risks, particularly for young people.  Mr Pickard believed that the 
extension of the opening hours would result in people using the track 
later at night, creating further problems of anti-social behaviour and 
noise nuisance for local residents.  He made specific reference to 
young people smoking drugs on the track, and believed it would be 
safer to have the one entrance, for ingress and egress, off Abbeydale 
Road South. 

  
4.12 Marguerite Kent stated that she agreed with all the comments made 

by the objectors. 
  
4.13 In response to questions raised by Members of, and the Legal Adviser 

to, the Sub-Committee, and by Tim Shield, Roger Kent stated that he 
had complained to the Club about the condition of the gate to the 
track, which had been damaged by vehicles running into it, and which 
had resulted in a new, more substantial gate being installed.  Mr 
Pickard confirmed that he had not made a formal complaint to the 
police with regard to his allegations of young people smoking drugs on 
the track, and none of the objectors had made formal complaints to 
the police or the Council with regard to noise nuisance, only speaking 
to the Club’s management.  Those objectors who had approached the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.08.2018 

Page 4 of 8 
 

Club to complain about noise nuisance indicated that they did not 
consider that their comments had been taken seriously enough.  
Roger Kent stated that, when he had raised the issue of the damaged 
gate with the Club, he had received a positive response from the 
General Manager (Andrew Watson), who had been very helpful in 
arranging for a new gate to be installed.  The objectors confirmed that 
on some occasions, mainly when there were school sports events held 
on the premises, due to the number of vehicles parked on Ashfurlong 
Road, a number of residents had not been able to get their cars off 
their  drives.  Mr Pickard circulated a number of photographs of 
Ashfurlong Road and the Club’s main entrance on Abbeydale Road 
South, which he believed highlighted that the entrance on Abbeydale 
Road South, being safer and more practical, should be the only 
entrance to the premises.   

  
4.14 Tim Shield reported briefly on the history of the Club, referring to the 

range of sports on offer, and stressing that all such sports would 
continue when the new plans had been implemented.  He stated that 
the Club had operated using a Club Premises Certificate for a long 
time, without any significant problems. It was the intention to continue 
operating using this Certificate, and that the premises licence would 
provide greater flexibility with the operation going forward. The 
proposed plans represented a major investment, with the applicants 
wanting to expand the current entertainment/dining operation.  Mr 
Shield referred to the steps the applicants intended to take in order to 
promote the four licensing objectives, which were detailed in the 
application.  He stated that if the application was successful, it would 
enable the Club to continue as it had done for a number of years, but 
have the added flexibility, specifically with regard to the extended 
opening hours, to offer more in terms of entertainment.  He stressed 
that it was unlikely that there would be a significant increase in the 
number of events held at the Club, with the pattern remaining where 
the majority of events would be held at weekends, but that the 
extended hours would provide the flexibility to hold more events at 
certain times of the year, such as Christmas.  In response to the 
representations made by the objectors, Mr Shield confirmed that the 
application had been advertised correctly, in accordance with the 
Licensing Act Regulations, and that the workers were having to use 
the track off Ashfurlong Road to access the site only due to the fact 
that their vehicles could not gain access via the entrance off 
Abbeydale Road South.  He stated that there had never been any 
issues in terms of noise breakout from music being played in the 
premises, and that there was nothing to suggest that this would 
change as part of the new operation.  It was envisaged that music 
would be played externally, on the terrace area, occasionally.  It was 
also not envisaged that the track would be used, as pedestrian 
access, to any great extent, by people attending events at the club.  
Mr Shield emphasised the fact that there had been no representations 
made by the police, Environmental Health or the Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board, and that although the Environmental 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.08.2018 

Page 5 of 8 
 

Protection Service had originally submitted representations, these had 
now been withdrawn following the agreement of two conditions with 
the applicants.  He made reference to an email he had received from 
an Environmental Health Officer, informing that the Service had not 
received any complaints with regard to the use of the gate to the track 
off Ashfurlong Road, and did not have any concerns with regard to the 
use of the external area in terms of noise nuisance, stating that the 
area was small and relatively far away from residents, so shouldn’t be 
too big an issue.  Mr Shield referred to the steps which the applicants 
intended to take to promote the four licensing objectives, as set out in 
Section M to the application, and added that they would be happy to 
offer a further condition requiring them to advertise a dedicated phone 
number which local residents could use when wishing to complain or 
discuss any concerns they had in connection with licensable activities 
at the Club.  Mr Shield concluded by referring to the difference 
between the Club Premises Certificate and the new premises licence, 
indicating that the new licence would provide for stricter monitoring 
and enforcement, and therefore would be beneficial to all parties. 

  
4.15 In response to questions raised by Members of, and the Legal Adviser 

to, the Sub-Committee, and by Clive Stephenson, it was stated that 
the Club produced a regular newsletter, which was circulated to all 
members, and which had included details of the new plans.  The Club 
also liaised, and had a good relationship with, the local 
Neighbourhood Watch Group.  Specific reference was made to the 
General Manager, who was on a phased return to work after suffering 
a serious illness, and who would be responsible for liaising with local 
residents in connection with any complaints or concerns they had.  In 
terms of the allegations regarding young people smoking drugs on the 
track, there was no evidence to show that these were people using the 
Club.  The provision of live music, both inside and outside the Club, 
was not expected to form a large part of the plans going forward, but 
would offer an added level of flexibility.  Similarly, with regard to 
performances of dance, which had been included on the application, it 
was not envisaged that this activity would happen much at all.  In 
terms of late night refreshment, the applicants wanted the flexibility to 
enable them to serve food which had been prepared inside the 
premises, to external areas on certain occasions.  The applicants 
would prefer to continue using Challenge 21, particularly as there had 
been no issues with regard to under-age sales in the past, and on the 
basis that the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board had not made 
any representations.  The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
would be spending a considerable amount of time on the premises, 
particularly during the refurbishment works and the period when the 
new operation was being introduced.  After this period, one of the two 
General Managers would be on-site permanently, on a rota basis.  
Whilst it was not envisaged that there would be any problems in terms 
of noise breakout from the premises as part of events held during the 
day, there were plans to ensure that the General Managers regularly 
monitored noise levels, particularly during events held in the evening 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.08.2018 

Page 6 of 8 
 

and night-times.  The Club Premises Certificate made it easier for the 
Club to manage attendance at events on the basis that it made 
provision for any member of the public to attend events, even if they 
were not members, provided they were signed in as associates of the 
Club.  The current membership of the Club comprised approximately 
1,500 adults and 1500 juniors.  It was not expected, under the new 
operation, that attendances at events would exceed the current levels 
of between 150 and 200.   

  
4.16 In response to further questions from the objectors, it was stated that 

the planning condition required the gate to be normally kept locked, 
but not at all times. It was not easy to explain how the applicants 
would ensure the safety of children using the track on the basis that 
they were not aware of any concerns of this nature.  As part of the 
application, it was hoped that the gate would be locked on those 
occasions when access and egress from the track was not required, 
with appropriate signage being in place and staff monitoring the 
situation.  The only area externally that was licensed was the terrace, 
therefore use of this area could be strictly monitored under the terms 
of the premises licence.  However, if it was found that people were 
causing problems in other external areas, such as on the pitches, 
appropriate action would be taken, which would include calling the 
police if necessary.  It was pointed out that there was no history of 
such problems, and that the police, in not making any representations, 
obviously had no concerns.  Whilst the application requests the supply 
of alcohol until 02:00 hours, seven days a week, events would not be 
held every day of the year, nor was it envisaged that there would be 
any problems with regard to people attending events in the evenings 
drinking up and dispersing quietly.  It was not expected that there 
would be any disturbance to neighbours in terms of recorded music, 
with the Club’s management continuing its good practice in checking 
noise levels at the perimeter of the premises.  The applicants 
accepted their responsibility in terms of minimising levels of noise 
nuisance caused to local residents, and if it was found that they were 
failing in their duties, relevant action could be taken in respect of the 
Licence.  The applicants accepted that the track off Ashfurlong Road 
was their responsibility during such times when licensable activities 
were taking place, and would therefore manage its use at such times.  
The applicants acknowledged the comments with regard to litter being 
left on the sports pitches, and would take necessary action in this 
regard.   

  
4.17 Tim Shield summarised the case on behalf of the applicants. 
  
4.18 Clive Stephenson presented the options available to the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.19 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.08.2018 

Page 7 of 8 
 

to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.20 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects 

of the application. 
  
4.21 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.22 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee (a) agrees to grant a premises 

licence in respect of the premises known as Abbeydale Sports Club, 
Abbeydale Road South, Sheffield, S17 3LJ (Ref No. 78/18) subject to 
the following two conditions agreed between the Environmental 
Protection Service and the applicants, and a further three conditions, 
as follows:- 

  
 (i) No live or recorded music shall take place externally 

after 23:00 hours; 
  
 (ii) The rear exit road on to Ashfurlong Road shall not be 

used for ingress and egress by vehicles after 00:00 
hours (midnight) whilst licensable activities are taking 
place at the premises, save and except emergency 
ingress or egress to/from the premises site;  

  
 (iii) An incident log should be kept at the premises, and 

made available, on request, to an authorised officer of 
the Council or Responsible Authorities, and will record 
any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 
and/or public nuisance;  

  
 (iv) A dedicated phone number be identified for use by local 

residents to report any complaints or issues of concern 
in connection with licensable activities held on the 
premises;  

  
 (v) The premises shall ensure sufficient measures are in 

place to remove and prevent litter or waste arising or 
accumulating from customers in the area immediately 
outside the premises. Periodic checks of the rear track to 
the premises shall also be made for litter and waste, and 
cleared where appropriate; and 

  
 (b)    reiterated its preference for a Challenge 25 scheme, as opposed 

to Challenge 21, to be in operation, and reminded the 
applicants of their obligations under the planning regime. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.08.2018 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 

 


